

No. 23-05

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

—————
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————
Team 37
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Opinions Below..... 1

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes Involved 1

Statement of the Case 1

Respondent’s Booking at Marshall Jail..... 2

A Missed Meeting with Jail Gang Intelligence Officers..... 3

Officer Campbell’s Effort to Protect Respondent..... 3

Procedural History 4

Summary of the Argument 5

Argument..... 8

I. This Court should reverse the Fourteenth Circuit’s holding because *Heck* dismissals properly constitute “strikes” pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g). 8

A. *Heck* dismissals should constitute “strikes” because they fail to state a claim when interpreted under § 1915(g)’s broad language..... 10

1. A plain reading of the “three-strikes” provision’s language supports *Heck* dismissals constituting “strikes” for failure to state a claim. 11

2. Identical language in § 1915(e) supports *Heck* dismissals constituting strikes..... 12

B. The PLRA’s overall purpose supports *Heck* dismissals constituting “strikes” because they deter meritless litigation. 13

II. *Kingsley* did not eliminate the subjective intent requirement in a pretrial detainee’s deliberate indifference failure-to-protect

claim because <i>Kingsley</i> was expressly limited to excessive force context and thus the lower court’s decision must be reversed.	15
A. Grafting <i>Kingsley</i> ’s excessive force framework onto deliberate indifference failure-to-protect claims ignores the fundamental differences between the two types of claims.....	17
B. This Court’s precedent demands a subjective intent requirement for deliberate indifference failure-to-protect claims.....	19
C. The standard employed below eliminates any examination of a state actor’s subjective intent and substitutes an ill-defined “reckless disregard” standard incompatible with a due process harm.	22
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17, 20
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	11, 13
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	23
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dept. of Soc. Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	21
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	13
<i>Est. of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	12
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	19
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	passim
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	9, 11
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	21
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	12
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	15, 17, 18, 24
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	10
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	10
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	14
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the UN v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	10
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	10

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

Andrews v. Cervantes,
493 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007) 8

Brawner v. Scott Cnty., Tenn.,
14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021) 18

Burrell v. Hampshire Cnty.,
307 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 20

Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016). 16

Colvin v. LeBlanc,
2 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021) 11

Cope v. Cogdill,
3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021) 16

Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty. Fla.,
871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) 16, 21

Darnell v. Pineiro,
849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 16

Garrett v. Murphy,
17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021) 8

Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss.,
74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) 20

Jackson v. Buckman,
756 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2014) 21

Martinez v. Beggs,
563 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 21

Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake,
900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018); 16

Short v. Hartman,
87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023) 16

Smith v. Virginia,
636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011) 11

Strain v. Regalado,
977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) 16, 19

Washington v. L.A. County Sheriff's Dep't,
833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 8, 10, 12, 13

Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty., Kentucky,
29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022) 16

Whitney v. City of St. Louis,
887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) 8, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1915A 13

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6)..... 12

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 3 (Am. L. Inst. 2010)..... 23, 24
